

No. 20-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CORDARRIUS BONDS,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

JENNIFER NILES COFFIN  
Assistant Federal Defender  
Federal Defender Services  
of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.  
800 South Gay Street, Suite 2400  
Knoxville, Tennessee 37929  
(865) 637-7979

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTORY PROVISIONS, AND RULE INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. The Sixth Circuit’s holding that an unknowing and involuntary plea is not automatically reversible directly conflicts with this Court’s precedent, as well as the Fourth Circuit’s correct interpretation of that precedent in <i>Gary</i> . .....	11
A. In this guilty plea context, the <i>Rehaif</i> error is structural. .....	11
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision directly conflicts with the Fourth Circuit’s correct holding in <i>Gary</i> that a constitutionally invalid plea amounts to structural error. .....	13
II. Even if the <i>Rehaif</i> error here does not mandate automatic reversal, the mere fact that the defendant served a prior sentence of more than one year cannot automatically satisfy § 922(g)(1)’s knowledge requirement. .....	17
III. This case presents a good vehicle to resolve these extremely important questions.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX	
Sixth Circuit Order Affirming the District Court’s Judgment, <i>United States v. Bonds</i> , No. 18-6085 (6th Cir. June 17, 2020) .....	1a

Sixth Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , <i>United States v. Bonds</i> , No. 18-6085 (6th Cir. Aug. 5, 2020) .....	5a
Indictment, <i>United States v. Bonds</i> , No. 1:17-cr-0010 (E.D. Tenn. July 25, 2017) .....	6a
Judgment, <i>United States v. Bonds</i> , No. 1:17-cr-0010 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 1, 2018).....	7a
Plea Hearing Transcript, <i>United States v. Bonds</i> , No. 1:17-cr-00108 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2018) .....	14a
Factual Basis for Plea, <i>United States v. Bonds</i> , No. 1:17-cr-00108 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 22, 2018) .....	31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bousley v. United States</i> ,	
523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> ,	
395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> ,	
426 U.S. 637 (1976) .....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Lee v. United States</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017) .....	22
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> ,	
471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	18, 19
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) .....	16
<i>Neder v. United States</i> ,	
527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	17
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> ,	
508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	16
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> ,	
961 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gary</i> ,	
954 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 12, 13, 14, 20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> ,	
548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hobbs</i> ,	
953 F.3d 853 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 5, 9, 10, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Lavalais</i> ,	
960 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 15
<i>United States v. Olano</i> ,	
507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	7
<i>United States v. Olander</i> ,	
338 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> ,	
960 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	5, 15
<i>Walker v. United States</i> ,	
800 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> ,	
137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	5, 8, 13

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2, 4, 11, 14
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2, 4, 11
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) .....	3, 5, 10, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	2, 3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(5).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Collateral Consequences Resource Center, <i>Online Restoration of Rights Project</i> (Tennessee—Full Profile) (Dec. 2019).....	19
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2018).....	21
